RESOLUTION NO. <u>R-94</u>-ju

WHEREAS, The Conway Corporation has operated the city-owned cable television system since its inception in 1979; and,

WHEREAS, since its beginning, the cable television system, like other systems operated by the Conway Corporation, has chosen not to engage in practices of a proprietary nature; and,

WHEREAS, new technologies have dramatically changed and will continue to change the types of services now available on a typical cable system; and,

WHEREAS, the citizens of Conway expect at least the same access to services typically provided to subscribers of other cable television systems; and,

WHEREAS, the Cable Act of 1992 and regulations issued by the Federal Communications Commission mandate certain uses of channel space; and,

WHEREAS, The Conway Corporation Board of Directors, at its meeting on November 29, 1994, resolved that the Conway Corporation, to the extent that municipal ownership permits, will operate the cable television system in such a manner as to provide the services typically provided by other cable television systems, as well as provide other emerging technologies which could enhance the quality of life of the citizens of Conway;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

THAT, the City Council concurs with the resolution adopted by the Conway Corporation Board of Directors and fully supports their efforts to make these services and other emerging technologies available to the citizens of Conway.

ADOPTED / J-6____, 1994.

APPRØVED:

ATTEST: ha Antune D